
 
 

 

IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE 

 
In re: 
 
NVN Liquidation, Inc., et al., 
f/k/a NOVAN, INC.,1 

 
  Debtors.  
 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

 
Chapter 11 
 
Case No. 23-10937 (LSS) 
 
(Jointly Administered) 
 

 
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 
I, Emily J. Cooper, depose and say that I am employed by Kurtzman Carson Consultants 

LLC (KCC), the claims and noticing agent for the Debtors in the above-captioned case.  

On May 30, 2024, at my direction and under my supervision, employees of KCC caused 
to be served the following documents via Electronic Mail upon the service list attached hereto as 
Exhibit A: 

 
• Final Fee Application of Morris, Nichols, Arsht & Tunnell LLP, as Bankruptcy 

Counsel for the Debtors and Debtors in Possession, for Allowance of Compensation 
and Reimbursement of All Actual and Necessary Expenses Incurred for the Period 
July 17, 2023 Through and Including April 30, 2024 [Docket No. 698] 
 

• Final Fee Application of Smith, Anderson, Blount, Dorsett, Mitchell & Jernigan, 
LLP, as Corporate Counsel for the Debtors and Debtors in Possession, for 
Allowance of Compensation and Reimbursement of All Actual and Necessary 
Expenses for the Period July 17, 2023 Through and Including April 30, 2024 [Docket 
No. 699] 

 
• Final Fee Application of Kurtzman Carson Consultants LLC, as Administrative 

Advisor to the Debtors, for the Period from July 17 2023 Through and Including 
April 30, 2024 [Docket No. 700] 
 

 
 

(Continued on Next Page) 
 
 
 
 

 
1 The Debtors in these chapter 11 cases, along with the last four digitals of the Debtors’ federal tax identification 
number (if applicable), are: NVN Liquidation, Inc., (f/k/a Novan, Inc.) (7682) and EPI Health, LLC (9118). The 
corporate headquarters and the mailing address for the Debtors is P.O. Box 64, Pittsboro, NC 27312. 
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• Combined Sixth Monthly (for the Period from January 1, 2024 Through April 30,
2024) and Final Fee Application of SierraConstellation Partners, LLC, as Financial
Advisor to the Debtors and Debtors in Possession, for Allowance of Compensation
for Professional Services Rendered and Reimbursement of Expenses Incurred for
the Period from July 17, 2023 to and Including April 30, 2024 [Docket No. 706]

• Omnibus Notice of Final Fee Applications [Docket No. 707]

Furthermore, on May 30, 2024, at my direction and under my supervision, employees of
KCC caused to be served the following document via Electronic Mail upon the service list 
attached hereto as Exhibit B; and via First Class Mail upon the service list attached hereto as 
Exhibit C: 

• Omnibus Notice of Final Fee Applications [Docket No. 707]

Dated: June 7, 2024 
/s/ Emily J. Cooper 
Emily J. Cooper 
KCC 
222 N Pacific Coast Highway, 3rd Floor 
El Segundo, CA 90245 
Tel 310.823.9000 
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Exhibit A
Fee Application Notice Parties Service List

Served via Electronic Mail

Description CreditorName CreditorNoticeName Email

Counsel to the Official Committee of 
Unsecured Creditors Goodwin Procter LLP

Howard S. Steel, Barry Z. 
Bazian, Stacy Dasaro and 
James Lathrop

hsteel@goodwinlaw.com;
bbazian@goodwinlaw.com;
sdasaro@goodwinlaw.com;
jlathrop@goodwinlaw.com

Counsel to the Debtors and Debtors 
in Possession

Morris, Nichols, Arsht & Tunnell 
LLP

Derek Abbott, Daniel B. Butz, 
Tamara K. Mann and Scott D. 
Jones 

dabbott@morrisnichols.com;
dbutz@morrisnichols.com;
tmann@morrisnichols.com;
sjones@morrisnichols.com

US Trustee for District of DE
Office of the United States 
Trustee Delaware Linda J. Casey Linda.Casey@usdoj.gov

Counsel to the Official Committee of 
Unsecured Creditors

Womble Bond Dickinson (US) 
LLP

David M. Banker and Edward L. 
Schnitzer

david.banker@wbd-us.com;
edward.schnitzer@wbd-us.com

Counsel to the Official Committee of 
Unsecured Creditors

Womble Bond Dickinson (US) 
LLP

Donald J. Detweiler and Elazar 
A. Kosman

don.detweiler@wbd-us.com;
elazar.kosman@wbd-us.com

In re NVN Liquidation, Inc., et al., f/k/a NOVAN, INC.
Case No. 23-10937 (LSS)
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Exhibit B 
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Exhibit B
2002 Parties Service List

Served via Electronic Mail

Description CreditorName CreditorNoticeName Email
Counsel to the New York State Department 
of Health

Attorney General of the State of 
New York

Robert J. Rock, Assistant 
Attorney General robert.rock@ag.ny.gov

Counsel to SAP America, Inc. and Concur 
Technologies, Inc. Brown & Connery, LLP Donald K. Ludman dludman@brownconnery.com

Counsel to McKesson Corporation
Buchalter, A Professional 
Corporation Jeffrey K. Garfinkle jgarfinkle@buchalter.com

Counsel to Oracle America, Inc.
Buchalter, A Professional 
Corporation Shawn M. Christianson schristianson@buchalter.com

Counsel to Dr. Reddy’s Laboratories Ltd., 
Promius Pharma, LLC, and Dr. Reddy’s 
Laboratories, Inc. Cole Schotz P.C.

Justin R. Alberto and Andrew J. 
Roth-Moore

jalberto@coleschotz.com;
aroth-moore@coleschotz.com

Counsel to Sato Pharmaceutical Co., Ltd Conaway Legal LLC Bernard G. Conaway bgc@conaway-legal.com
Counsel to CaremarkPCS Health, L.L.C. 
and Zinc Health Services, L.L.C. Cooch and Taylor, P.A R. Grant Dick IV gdick@coochtaylor.com
Counsel to CaremarkPCS Health, L.L.C. 
and Zinc Health Services, L.L.C. Foley & Lardner, LLP Geoffrey S. Goodman GGoodman@foley.com

Counsel to Mayne Pharma Group Limited K&L Gates LLP
A. Lee Hogewood III and John
R. Gardner

a.lee.hogewoodIII@klgates.com;
john.gardner@klgates.com

Counsel to Reedy Creek Investments LLC K&L Gates LLP Aaron S. Rothman aaron.rothman@klgates.com
Counsel to Reedy Creek Investments LLC K&L Gates LLP Brandy A. Sargent brandy.sargent@klgates.com
Counsel to Reedy Creek Investments LLC K&L Gates LLP Emily K. Steele emily.steele@klgates.com
Counsel to Mayne Pharma Group Limited K&L Gates LLP Megan E. O’Connor megan.oconnor@klgates.com

Counsel to Reedy Creek Investments LLC K&L Gates LLP
Steven L. Caponi and Matthew 
B. Goeller

steven.caponi@klgates.com;
matthew.goeller@klgates.com

Debtors’ Proposed Debtor in Possession 
Financing Lenders / Ligand 
Pharmaceuticals, Incorporated

Ligand Pharmaceuticals, 
Incorporated

c/o Morgan Lewis and Bockius 
LLP

craig.wolfe@morganlewis.com;
Jason.alderson@morganlewis.com;
David.shim@morganlewis.com

Counsel to Sato Pharmaceutical Co., Ltd. Marshall Suzuki Law Group, LLP Junji Suzuki junji@marshallsuzuki.com
Counsel to the Michigan Department of 
Treasury Michigan Department of Treasury

Jeanmarie Miller, Assistant 
Attorney General MillerJ51@michigan.gov

Counsel to Ligand Pharmaceuticals, 
Incorporated Morgan, Lewis & Bockius LLP

Jody C. Barillare and Brian 
Loughnane

jody.barillare@morganlewis.com;
brian.loughnane@morganlewis.com

Counsel to  Brian Johnson Pierson Ferdinand, LLP Carl D. Neff carl.neff@pierferd.com

Counsel to Emisar Pharma Services LLC 
and OptumRx, Inc. Shipman & Goodwin LLP Eric S. Goldstein

egoldstein@goodwin.com;
bankruptcy@goodwin.com;
bankruptcyparalegal@goodwin.com

Counsel to Padagis Israel Pharmaceuticals 
Ltd. Sullivan Hazeltine Allinson LLC William A. Hazeltine whazeltine@sha-llc.com

Tennessee Department of Revenue TN Dept of Revenue
TN Attorney General's Office, 
Bankruptcy Division AGBankDelaware@ag.tn.gov

Counsel to the State of Wisconsin, 
Department of Health Services Wisconsin Department of Justice

Michael D. Morris, Assistant 
Attorney General morrismd@doj.state.wi.us

In re NVN Liquidation, Inc., et al., f/k/a NOVAN, INC.
Case No. 23-10937 (LSS)
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Exhibit C
2002 Parties Service List

Served via First Class Mail

Description CreditorName CreditorNoticeName Address1 Address2 City State Zip
Counsel to the New York State Department 
of Health

Attorney General of the State of 
New York

Robert J. Rock, Assistant 
Attorney General

Office of the Attorney for the 
State of New York The Capitol Albany NY 12224

Counsel to CaremarkPCS Health, L.L.C. 
and Zinc Health Services, L.L.C. Foley & Lardner, LLP Geoffrey S. Goodman 321 N. Clark St., Ste. 3000 Chicago IL 60654-4762
Counsel to the Official Committee of 
Unsecured Creditors Goodwin Procter LLP Stacy Dasaro The New York Times Building 620 Eighth Avenue New York NY 10018

Counsel to Mayne Pharma Group Limited K&L Gates LLP
A. Lee Hogewood III and John
R. Gardner 301 Hillsborough St. Suite 1200 Raleigh NC 27603

Counsel to Reedy Creek Investments LLC K&L Gates LLP Aaron S. Rothman 300 South Tryon Street Suite 1000 Charlotte NC 28202

Counsel to Reedy Creek Investments LLC K&L Gates LLP
Steven L. Caponi and Matthew 
B. Goeller 600 N. King St. Suite 901 Wilmington DE 19801

Debtors’ Proposed Debtor in Possession 
Financing Lenders / Ligand 
Pharmaceuticals, Incorporated

Ligand Pharmaceuticals, 
Incorporated

c/o Morgan Lewis and Bockius 
LLP

Craig A. Wolfe, Jason R. 
Alderson and David K. Shim 101 Park Ave. New York NY 10178

Counsel to the Michigan Department of 
Treasury Michigan Department of Treasury

Jeanmarie Miller, Assistant 
Attorney General Cadillac Place Building

3030 W. Grand Blvd., Ste. 
10-200 Detroit MI 48202

Tennessee Department of Revenue TN Dept of Revenue
TN Attorney General's Office, 
Bankruptcy Division Laura L. McCloud PO Box 20207 Nashville TN 37202-0207

Counsel to the State of Wisconsin, 
Department of Health Services Wisconsin Department of Justice

Michael D. Morris, Assistant 
Attorney General Post Office Box 7857 Madison WI 53707-7857

In re NVN Liquidation, Inc., et al., f/k/a NOVAN, INC.
Case No. 23-10937 (LSS)
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